TB-24P/24R/16P8R
Relay Outputs or Isolated Inputs
Terminal Board Series
@Copyright 1995~1998 ADLink Technology Inc.
All Rights Reserved.
Manual first edition: 15, August 1995
Manual second edition: 01, March 1998
The information in this document is subject to change without prior notice in
order to improve reliability, design and function and does not represent a
commitment on the part of the manufacturer.
In no event will the manufacturer be liable for direct, indirect, special,
incidental, or consequential damages arising out of the use or inability to use
the product or documentation, even if advised of the possibility of such
damages.
This document contains proprietary information protected by copyright. All
rights are reserved. No part of this manual may be reproduced by any
mechanical, electronic, or other means in any form without prior written
permission of the manufacturer.
Trademarks
TB-24P, TB-24R, TB-16P8R are registered trademark of ADLink Technology
Inc., other product names mentioned herein are used for identification purposes
only and may be trademarks and/or registered trademarks of their respective
companies.
Contents • i
CONTENTS
How to Use This Guide ....................................... iii
TB-24P : 24 Opto-isolated Digital Inputs
Terminal Board .............................................1
1.1 Introductions ..........................................................1
1.2 Specifications.........................................................1
1.3 Descriptions ...........................................................2
TB-24R : 24 Relay Outputs Terminal Board......7
2.1 Introduction ............................................................7
2.2 Specification...........................................................7
2.3 Description .............................................................8
TB-16P8R : 16 Opto-isolated Inputs & 8 Relay
Outputs Terminal Board.............................13
3.1 Introduction ..........................................................13
3.2 Specification.........................................................13
3.3 Description ...........................................................14

Port C data 4
Port C data 3
Port C data 2
Port C data 1
Port C data 0
Opto-22 Connector
CN5 pins define figure
TB-24R • 7
2
TB-24R : 24 Relay Outputs Terminal
Board
2.1 Introduction
TB - 24R is an output extension board with 24 relays. CN1,
CN2, CN3 and CN4 are terminal blocks to connect with
external devices. CN5 connect with external power source. TB-
24R/12 using +12V power, but TB-24R/24 using +24V power.
CN6 is to connect the opto-22 compatible connector, such as
ACL-7122, ACL-7124, PET-48DIO, etc.
2.2 Specification
Indication display : 24 LEDs
Relay type : High sensitive 1500 V FCC surge with
  standing miniature relay.
Relay form : SPDT
Contact rating :
Max. switching power 60 W, 125 VA
Max. switching voltage 220 V DC, 250 V AC
Max. switching current 2 A DC, AC
Max. carrying current 3 A DC, AC
UL/CSA rating 0.6 A 125 V AC
UL/CSA rating 0.6 A 110 V DC
UL/CSA rating 2 A 30 V DC
 Coil voltage : 12 V DC for TB-24R/12
: 24V DC for TB-24R/24
8 • TB-24R
2.3 Description
TB-24R has six connectors. The figure as below is placement

Logic "0" : Voltage input low
Isolation voltage : 2500V DC
Relay type : High sensitive 1500 V FCC
surge with standing miniature
relay.
Relay form : SPDT
14 • TB-16P8R
Contact rating:
Max. switching power 60 W, 125 VA
Max. switching voltage 220 V DC, 250 V AC
Max. switching current 2 A DC, AC
Max. carrying current 3 A DC, AC
UL/CSA rating 0.6 A 125 V AC
UL/CSA rating 0.6 A 110 V DC
UL/CSA rating 2 A 30 V DC
Coil voltage: 12 V DC for TB-16P8R/12
24 V DC for TB-16P8R/24
3.3 Description
TB-16P8R has 6 connectors and 24 LEDs. The following
Figure shows the placement on TB-16P8R.
TB-16P8R Outline